

SC No. 8/17
State Vs. Rampal & Ors.
FIR No. 78/16
PS : Prasad Nagar

19.03.2018

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused persons namely Rampal, Varun, Jai Kishan and Bharat are present on bail.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma, proxy counsel for Sh. Amarjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Rampal, Varun and Bharat.
PW Vijay and Dr. A. Rahul are present.

Sh. Ajay Sharma, proxy counsel submits that main counsel Sh. Amarjeet Singh for accused Rampal, Varun and Bharat is not available today as he is suffering from high blood pressure. He submits that these accused persons have no objection if testimony of witnesses namely Vijay and Dr. A. Rahul, present in the court today, is recorded in the absence of main counsel. He further states that the accused persons wish to cross-examine PW Vijay on 20.03.2018 in the presence of their main counsel. He submits that these accused persons do not wish to cross-examine PW Dr. A. Rahul. He submits that main counsel will positively appear before the court on 20.03.2018 to cross-examine the witness Vijay. Statement of proxy counsel Ajay Sharma is recorded separately in this regard.

Contd.....

..2..

Ld. Counsel for Jai Kishan is not available. The court has offered the services of legal aid counsel to accused Jai Kishan. However, he has declined to avail of services of legal aid counsel. He submits that a Legal Aid Counsel has already been appointed to represent him and that he has no objection if evidence is recorded in the absence of his counsel. He prays for adjournment for cross-examination of the witness namely Vijay, present in the court. He submits that he does not wish to cross-examine the witness namely Dr. A. Rahul, present in court. He submits that he will not raise any claim of prejudice on this ground in future.

PW-1 Vijay is examined-in-chief. His cross-examination is deferred at the request of all the accused persons. PW-1 Vijay is bound down for next date.

Testimony of PW-2 Dr. A. Rahul is recorded. He is discharged.

Put up for PE on 20.03.2018.

(Ashish Aggarwal)
ASJ-03 (Central)/THC/19.03.2018