

State v. Rampal

CNR No.: DLCT01-004097-2017

SC No.: 214/2017

FIR No.: 78/2016

Under Section: 341/308/34 IPC

PS : Prashad Nagar

26.04.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vikas Khatri, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Rampal, Varun and Bharat.
Mr. Roop Narain, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Jai Kishan.
Mr. Vikas Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the complainant. (*through video conferencing mode*).
The accused, namely, Rampal, Varun, Bharat and Jai Kishan are present on bail.

Mr. Vikas Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel has entered appearance on behalf of PW-1 Mr. Vijay through video conferencing mode and submitted that as per his instructions, the witness is hospitalized and would not be in a position to attend the proceedings today. Ld. Counsel has further submitted that he would issue a formal exemption along with his memo of appearance/*vakalatnama* in this regard on the official e-mail ID of this Court during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

However, at this stage, witness PW-1 Vijay has entered appearance and stated that due to some miscommunication with his counsel, he could not appear timely before this Court.

The matter is passed over, at request.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.04.2025

Contd...../-

At 12.20 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vikas Khatri, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
namely Rampal, Varun and Bharat.
Mr. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused, namely, Jai Kishan.
The accused, namely, Rampal, Varun, Bharat and
Jai Kishan are present on bail.

PW-1 Vijay has been cross-examined by Ld. Addl. PP for the State under Section 311 Cr.P.C. and partly cross-examined on behalf of the accused persons, namely, Rampal, Varun and Bharat. His further cross-examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for the said accused persons. In this regard, Ld. Counsel has submitted that he had applied for certified copies of FIR No. 120/2014, which has not been received by him yet, and that he desires to put the same to the witness.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for PE on **18.07.2025**.

PW-1 Vijay be summoned for next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.04.2025