

State v. Rampal & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-004097-2017

SC No.: 214/2017

FIR No.: 78/2016

Under Section: 341/308/34 IPC

PS : Prashad Nagar

02.06.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shivam Anand, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Jai Kishan.
The accused Jai Kishan is present.
The accused persons, namely, Rampal and Bharat are not present.
Accused Varun is not present.

The matter is passed-over as accused persons, namely, Rampal and Bharat are not present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.06.2026

It is 12:10 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vikas Khatri, Ld. Counsel for accused persons, namely, Rampal, Varun and Bharat.
Mr. Shivam Anand, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Jai Kishan.
The accused persons, namely, Jai Kishan, Rampal and Bharat are present.
Accused Varun is not present.

Despite explicit directions, proper report *qua* the verification of death of accused Varun has not been filed/received from the concerned SHO. Accordingly, **issue fresh notice to the concerned SHO, PS Prasad Nagar** to file a proper

Contd..2/-

..2..

report of death of accused Varun *inter alia* containing the statements of the persons enquired regarding the identity of the deceased accused as well as the factum of demise.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings/arguments on **01.08.2026**.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file written submissions, if any, along with relevant case laws on or before the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.06.2026