

State v. Rampal & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-004097-2017

SC No.: 214/2017

FIR No.: 78/2016

Under Section: 341/308/34 IPC

PS : Prashad Nagar

01.08.2026

Present : None for the State.
 Mr. Vikas Khatri, Ld. Counsel for accused persons,
 namely, Rampal, Varun and Bharat.
 The accused persons, namely, Jai Kishan, Rampal
 and Bharat are present.
 Accused Varun is not present.
 SI Sandeep is present.

In terms of the order passed on the last date of hearing, a report has been received from SI Sandeep regarding the inquiry conducted on the demise of accused Varun. However, it is seen from the report that sincere attempts have not been made to duly verify the factum of the demise of the accused. The same is notwithstanding the fact that the SHO was explicitly issued repeated notices to verify the said factum.

At this stage, SI Sandeep has submitted that he would file a proper report within a period of seven days from today. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

Regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **18.08.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.08.2026